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• Einfache Bedienung durch Drehschalter
• Einstellbare Heizung bis 200°C
• Einstellbare Sterilisationszeit 1-120 Min oder Dauerbetrieb
• Hervorragende Wirkung 
• Hoher Wirkungsgrad
• inkl. Aluminiumeinsatz
• EMAG-Sterilisatoren sind wartungsfrei

Heißluft-STERILISATOR

Emmi - steri 15 
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Produktbeschreibung
Der Trockensterilisator Emmi-steri 15 besteht aus rostfreiem Edelstahl und ist beständig gegen Hitze 
und Korrosion. Er ist vollständig mit Fiberglas isoliert, um eine Überhitzung der Außenflächen zu 
vermeiden. Die Sterilisationskammer wird durch eine temperaturbeständige Silikondichtung mittels des 
Deckels hermetisch dicht verschlossen. Emmi-steri 15 verfügt über einen Einsatz und einen Einsatzkorb 
aus Aluminium, die mit einem Lochmuster versehen sind, um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten. 
Das Gerät ist mit einer edelstahlummantelten Heizschlange ausgerüstet, die sich durch einen hohen 
Wirkungsgrad und eine geringe Trägheit auszeichnet.

Technische Daten

Eigenschaften Emmi steri 15

Höhe 210 mm

Tiefe 220 mm

Breite  320 mm

Gewicht ca. 4,3 kg

Anschlusswert 230 V / 50 Hz / 1,0 A

Schutzklasse IP 32

Leistungsaufnahme ca. 250 W

Betriebstemperaturbereich + 10° bis + 30°
Technische Änderungen vorbehalten.

Lieferumfang
• Netzkabel
• Herausnehmbarer Aluminiumeinsatz 
• Herausnehmbarer Aluminiumeinsatzkorb
• 2 Halter für das Herausnehmen des Aluminiumeinsatzes

Wirkungsweise
Der Betrieb des Gerätes kann mittels des Timers auf eine bestimmte Zeit bis max. 2 Stunden oder auf 
Dauerbetrieb eingestellt werden. Der Netzschalter am Gerät ist rot und leuchtet bei Betrieb. 
Zusätzlich verfügt das Gerät über eine grüne Kontrollanzeige, die bei normalem Betrieb des Gerätes 
aufleuchtet, eine orange Kontrollanzeige, die bei eingeschalteter  Heizung  aufleuchtet und eine 
rote Kontrollanzeige (Alarm), die aufleuchtet, wenn die max. Temperatur überschritten wird und die 
Sicherheitsschaltung die Temperaturkontrolle übernimmt. 

1. Temperaturregler
2. Zeitschalter



5

Die gewünschte Temperatur wird mittels des Temperaturreglers eingestellt. Das Gerät verfügt über eine 
automatische Temperaturkontrolle, die durch einen selbstjustierenden Kapillar – Röhrenthermostat 
erfolgt, der über eine Autojustierung bis + 200°C verfügt. Sollte die eingestellte Temperatur trotzdem 
überschritten werden, schaltet sich automatisch eine zweite Sicherheits-kontrolle in Form eines Bimetall 
– Schalters ein und übernimmt die Temperaturregelung.  Bei Einschalten des Bimetall – Schalters leuchtet 
die rote Alarmanzeige am Gerät auf.

Wie führe ich eine Heißluftsterilisation mit dem Emmi-Steri 15 durch?
1) Legen Sie die Instrumente in den Korb.  
2) Schließen Sie den Deckel des Gerätes und stellen Sie die Heizung auf die gewünschte Temperatur ein. 
Drehen Sie den Knopf der Zeitschaltuhr nach links,  auf die Funktion „Dauerbetrieb“ und schalten Sie das 
Gerät ein. 
Die orangefarbene und die grüne LED leuchten auf, um anzuzeigen, dass die Heizfunktion und die 
Zeitschaltuhr aktiv sind.
3) Sobald die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist, erlischt die orangefarbene LED und der Timer wird auf 
die gewünschte Sterilisationszeit eingestellt (grüne Kontrollleuchte brennt). 
Die grüne LED leuchtet auf, um anzuzeigen, dass sich das Gerät im Sterilisationsmodus befindet.
Während des gesamten Sterilisationsvorgangs wird die Temperatur durch die automatische 
Temperaturkontrolle aufrechterhalten.
4) Die Sterilisation ist abgeschlossen, wenn das Signal der Zeitschaltuhr ertönt.

ACHTUNG: Um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, empfehlen wir Ihnen, nach dem Öffnen des Deckels und 
der Entnahme der Instrumente etwas abzuwarten.

Nach Beendigung der Sterilisation schaltet sich die Heizung ab. Dennoch empfehlen wir das Gerät vom 
Netz zu trennen und abzuschalten.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Die Produkte dürfen nur für die in den Katalogen und den technischen Beschreibungen vorgesehenen 
Einsatzfälle, d.h. zur Sterilisierung von Instrumenten oder Werkzeugen des medizinischen oder 
pharmazeutischen Bereichs, und nur in Verbindung mit von EMAG AG empfohlenen, bzw. zugelassenen 
Fremdgeräten und -komponenten verwendet werden. Eine andere oder darüber hinausgehende  
Benutzung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß. Das Gerät darf nur von Personen betrieben werden, die mit 
der Bedienung des Gerätes vertraut sind. 
Bei Betrieb des Gerätes ist auf die Personen im Umfeld des Gerätes zu achten.  Bei nicht 
bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch übernimmt EMAG AG keine Haftung für eventuell auftretende 
Schäden und keine Garantie für einwandfreies und funktionsgemäßes Arbeiten der Komponenten. Zum 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch gehört auch das Beachten aller Hinweise in der Betriebsanleitung. 
Darauf weist das Symbol  auf dem Typenschild hin.
Der einwandfreie und sichere Betrieb der Produkte setzt sachgemäßen Transport, sachgemäße Lagerung, 
Aufstellung und Montage sowie sorgfältige Bedienung und Instandhaltung voraus. Die wiederkehrenden 
Prüfungen gemäß DGUV V3 sind zu beachten, Das Gerät muss so aufgestellt werden, dass der Netzstecker 
jederzeit frei zugänglich ist.
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Bedienung
Wenn das Gerät nach dem Auspacken transportiert wird ist darauf zu achten, dass das Gerät horizontal 
getragen und unter dem Boden gehalten wird. Vor Anschluss des Gerätes prüfen, dass die Netzspannung 
mit der Spannung, die auf dem Typenschild angegeben ist, übereinstimmt (in Deutschland 230 V~ / 50 
Hz). Das Gerät nur auf ebene Flächen stellen, damit Luft unter dem Gerät frei zirkulieren kann.
Darauf achten, dass die Rückseite des Gerätes mindestens 10 cm von der Wand oder anderen Hindernisen 
entfernt ist, um sicherzustellen, dass eine adäquate Luftzirkulation möglich ist. Den Gerätestecker mit 
dem Gerät verbinden und anschließend den Netzstecker in die Steckdose stecke. Netzschalter auf I 
schalten (AN) und prüfen, ob die grüne Anzeige leuchtet.

Hinweis: Bei dem ersten Einschalten des Gerätes kann ein leichter Geruch von erhitztem 
Keramikfiber auftreten, der eine kurze Zeit anhalten kann. Das ist normal! Den Zeitschalter im 
Uhrzeigersinn auf die gewünschte Zeit einstellen, max. 120 Minuten. Den Temperaturregler auf 
die gewünschte Temperatur einstellen und prüfen, ob die orange Anzeige leuchtet.

Hinweis: Die orange Anzeige kann bis zum Erreichen der eingestellten Temperatur ab und zu 
flackern. Wenn das Gerät in kaltem Zustand eingeschaltet wird, dauert es ca. 30 Minuten bis die 
eingestellte Temperatur erreicht wird. Die empfohlene Temperatur beträgt 150°C bis 180°C.

Soll das Gerät länger als 120 Minuten in Betrieb sein, ist der Zeitschalter gegen den Uhrzeigersinn auf  
die Position “ ∞ ” zu drehen. Um eine korrekte Sterilisation zu erreichen, darf der Einsatz nicht überladen 
werden. Die Beladung muss eine gute Zirkulation der heißen Luft ermöglichen. 

Bestimmungswidriger Gebrauch
Bei bestimmungswidrigem Gebrauch des Produkts können sowohl Gefahren für Leib und Leben als 
auch Sachbeschädigungen auftreten. Aus diesem Grunde ist ein bestimmungswidriger Gebrauch 
untersagt. Bei nicht bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch übernimmt EMAG AG keine Haftung für eventuell 
auftretende Schäden und keine Garantie für einwandfreies und funktionsgemäßes Arbeiten der 
Komponenten. Um einen bestimmungswidrigen Gebrauch des Heissluft-Sterilisators auszuschließen sind 
folgende Hinweise zu beachten:

• Das Gerät darf nur mit der Netzspannung betrieben werden, die auf dem Typenschild 
(Gehäuserückwand) aufgedruckt ist (in geerdeter Schutzkontaktsteckdose).

• Das Gerät darf nicht für die Behandlung von Kontaktlinsen verwendet werden.
• Für jede Art von Handhabung des Gerätes (z.B. Transport, Bewegung etc.) ist sicherzustellen, dass das 

Netzkabel gezogen ist und dass die Kammer des Gerätes sich auf Raumtemperatur befindet.
• Keine brennbaren o. aggressive Chemikalien (Säuren, etc.) zur Reinigung verwenden.
• Das Gerät darf nicht in Umgebungen betrieben werden, in denen explosive Gase auftreten können.
• Falls Transportschäden festgestellt werden, das Gerät nicht an das Netz anschließen.
• Das Gerät darf nur in trockenen Innenräumen betrieben werden.
• Das Gerät ist vor Feuchte und Nässe zu schützen – es darf kein Wasser in den Innenraum gefüllt werden 

oder eindringen.
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Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht ist, soll die Sterilisationszeit zwischen 30 und 120 Minuten 
liegen, je nach gesetzlichen Vorgaben und / oder Vorschriften der Hersteller der zu sterilisierenden 
Gegenstände. Die höchst mögliche, einstellbare Temperatur sollte nicht für eine zu lange Zeit aufrecht 
erhalten werden, um eine Beschädigung der zu sterilisierenden Gegenstände zu vermeiden. Hinweis: 
Das Aufleuchten der roten Anzeige (Alarm) bedeutet, dass die Temperatur +220°C überschreitet und das 
Sicherheitsthermostat sich eingeschaltet hat. In diesem Fall sollte das Gerät unbedingt abgeschaltet und 
der Service informiert werden.

Einlegen / Entnehmen der Einsätze:

Reinigen
Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät ausschließlich mit einem weichen Tuch und Wasser zu reinigen. In keinem 
Fall Säuren oder Lösungsmittel verwenden! Unbedingt vor dem Reinigen den Netzstecker ziehen!

Einsatz mit Öffnung nach unten einlegen
und Einsatzkorb mit Öffnung nach oben auflegen

Mit den beiden Haltern kann der Einsatzkorb leicht
entnommen werden.

Garantie
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie von 24 Monaten - ab Kaufdatum. Defekte, die während dieser 
Garantiezeit in Form von Material- und / oder Herstellungsfehlern auftreten, werden kostenfrei, entweder 
durch Reparatur oder durch Ersatzlieferung behoben. Soweit gesetzlich zulässig, sind andere 
Ersatzansprüche ausgeschlossen. Die Garantieleistung entfällt beim Eingreifen Dritter bzw. bei 
Demontage von Seiten Dritter ohne unsere vorherige Zustimmung. Die Garantieleistung entfällt auch bei 
willkürlicher Beschädigung oder fehlerhafter Handhabung. 
Bei Erbringung einer Garantieleistung verlängert sich der Garantiezeitraum nicht. Für nicht 
gerechtfertigte Reklamationen, z.B. Installations- bzw. Bedienungsfehler behalten wir uns das Recht vor, 
die entstandenen Kosten in Rechnung zu stellen. Für die Inanspruchnahme der Garantie ist es notwendig, 
den Kaufbeleg mit Kaufdatum aufzubewahren. Für eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihrer Garantiefälle senden 
Sie bitte das Gerät, unabhängig vom Fachhandel, frankiert direkt an EMAG AG. Unfreie Sendungen 
können leider aus logistischen Gründen nicht angenommen werden.

Danke für Ihr Entgegenkommen und für Ihr Verständnis.
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EMAG AG
Gerauer Str. 34, D-64546  Mörfelden-Walldor

Tel.: +49  (0)6105 - 40 67 00
www.emag-germany.de
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• simple operation by rotary switch
• adjustable heating till + 200°C
• adjustable sterilisation time 1-120 minutes or permanent operation
• excellent effect 
• high efficiency
• incl. of aluminium insert
• EMAG-sterilisers are maintenance free

HOT air-STERILISER

Emmi - steri 15 
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Product description
The hot air steriliser Emmi-steri 15 is made out of stainless steel and is resistant against heat and corrosion. 
It is completely isolated by fibreglass in order to avoid an overheating of the outside surfaces. 
The sterilisation chamber is hermetically sealed by the cover due to a temperature resistant silicon sealing. 
Emmi-steri 15 has an insert and an insert basket made out of aluminium, both with a hole pattern in order 
to assure a good and sufficient air circulation. The equipment has a stainless steel encoated calorifier, which 
has a high efficiency factor and a low inertia.

Technical Data

Characteristics Values

Height 210 mm

Depth 220 mm

Width  320 mm

Weight 4,3 Kg

Power supply 230 V~/50 Hz/1 A

Protection class IP 32

Power approx. 250W

Operating temperature range + 10 to + 30°C

Technical changes reserved

Scope of supply
• power supply cable
• removable aluminium insert
• removable aluminium insert basket
• two holders for removal of aluminium insert

Functional description
The operation of the equipment can be set to a certain time – max. two hours – or to permanent operation. 
The power switch is red and lights during operation. Additionally the equipment has a green control light 
which is alight during normal operation, and an orange control light which lights if heating is switched on 
and a red control light which will light in case temperature exceeds the max. limit and the safety circuit 
takes control over the temperature.

1 2

1. temperature regulator
2. timer
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The wished temperature is adjusted with the temperature regulator. The equipment has an automatic 
temperature control which includes a self – adjusting capillary tube thermostat which has an  
auto-adjustment up to + 200°C. However, in case the temperature will nevertheless be exceeded a second 
safety control will be activated, a bi-metal switch, which then will take over the temperature control. 
If the bi-metal switch is activated the red alarm light in front of the equipment will go alight. In this case 
the service shall be contacted.

Conventional use
The equipment may only be used for the purpose as set forth in the catalogue and in the technical 
descriptions which means for the sterilisation of instruments and tools, and only in conjunction with 
external devices and components which are recommended or approved by EMAG AG. Any other use of 
the equipment is considered to be non conventional. The equipment may only be operated by persons 
who are familiar with the operation of the equipment. When the equipment is operated attention must 
be paid to persons in the surroundings of the equipment. In case of non conventional use EMAG AG 
will not be liable for possible damages and will not warrant for the correct and functionally work of the 
components. Part of the conventional use is also the observance of all information given in the operating 
manual. To this attention is drawn by the  sign on the type plate.

The correct and safe operation of the equipment implies appropriate transportation, storage, installation 
and assembly as well as careful handling and maintenance. The recurring inspections against DGUV V3 are 
to be watched. The equipment must be installed in such a way that the power supply connector is always 
accessible.

Non conventional use
In case of non conventional use of the equipment danger for life and limb as well as danger for property 
may occur. Therefore a non conventional use is prohibited. In case of non conventional use EMAG AG 
will not be liable for possible damages and will not warrant for the correct and functionally work of the 
components. In order to avoid non conventional use of the ultrasonic cleaning equipment the following 
directions are to be considered:

• The equipment may only be operated with the voltage printed on the type plate on the backside of the 
housing (shockproof socket).

• The equipment must not be used for cleaning of contact lenses.
• Before any kind of handling of the equipment (i.e. transport, movement etc.) it must be assured that the 

power supply is disconnected and that the equipment chamber is at room temperature.
• No flammable or aggressive chemicals (i.e. acids etc.) must be used for cleaning.
• The equipment must only be operated in environments in which no explosive gases can occur.
• The equipment must only be operated indoor, in dry environment.
• In case of transportation damage, don `t connect the equipment with main source.
• The equipment must be protected against humidity and wetness – no water must be filled into the inter 

or, or must intrude into the equipment.
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The wished temperature is adjusted with the temperature regulator. The equipment has an automatic 
temperature control which includes a self – adjusting capillary tube thermostat which has an  
auto-adjustment up to + 200°C. However, in case the temperature will nevertheless be exceeded a second 
safety control will be activated, a bi-metal switch, which then will take over the temperature control. 
If the bi-metal switch is activated the red alarm light in front of the equipment will go alight. In this case 
the service shall be contacted.

How do I perform hot air sterilisation with the Emmi-Steri 15? 
1) Place the instruments in the basket.   
2) Close the lid of the device and set the heating to the desired temperature. Turn the knob of the timer to 
the left, to the function „continuous operation“ and switch on the device.  
The orange and the green LED light up to indicate that the heating function and the timer are active. 
3) As soon as the desired temperature is reached, the orange LED goes out and the timer is set to the 
desired sterilisation time (green indicator light is on).  
The green LED lights up to indicate that the unit is in sterilisation mode. 
During the entire sterilisation process, the temperature is maintained by the automatic temperature 
control. 
4) Sterilisation is complete when the timer signal alerts. 
 
ATTENTION: To avoid burns, we recommend that you wait a little while after opening the lid and remo-
ving the instruments. 
 
When sterilisation is complete, the heating switches off. Nevertheless, we recommend disconnecting the 
unit from the mains and switching it off.

Conventional use
The equipment may only be used for the purpose as set forth in the catalogue and in the technical 
descriptions which means for the sterilisation of instruments and tools, and only in conjunction with 
external devices and components which are recommended or approved by EMAG AG. Any other use of 
the equipment is considered to be non conventional. The equipment may only be operated by persons 
who are familiar with the operation of the equipment. When the equipment is operated attention must 
be paid to persons in the surroundings of the equipment. In case of non conventional use EMAG AG 
will not be liable for possible damages and will not warrant for the correct and functionally work of the 
components. Part of the conventional use is also the observance of all information given in the operating 
manual. To this attention is drawn by the  sign on the type plate.

The correct and safe operation of the equipment implies appropriate transportation, storage, installation 
and assembly as well as careful handling and maintenance. The recurring inspections against DGUV V3 are 
to be watched. The equipment must be installed in such a way that the power supply connector is always 
accessible.
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Non conventional use
In case of non conventional use of the equipment danger for life and limb as well as danger for property 
may occur. Therefore a non conventional use is prohibited. In case of non conventional use EMAG AG 
will not be liable for possible damages and will not warrant for the correct and functionally work of the 
components. In order to avoid non conventional use of the ultrasonic cleaning equipment the following 
directions are to be considered:

• The equipment may only be operated with the voltage printed on the type plate on the backside of the 
housing (shockproof socket).

• The equipment must not be used for cleaning of contact lenses.
• Before any kind of handling of the equipment (i.e. transport, movement etc.) it must be assured that the 

power supply is disconnected and that the equipment chamber is at room temperature.
• No flammable or aggressive chemicals (i.e. acids etc.) must be used for cleaning.
• The equipment must only be operated in environments in which no explosive gases can occur.
• The equipment must only be operated indoor, in dry environment.
• In case of transportation damage, don `t connect the equipment with main source.
• The equipment must be protected against humidity and wetness – no water must be filled into the inter 

or, or must intrude into the equipment.

Operation
If the equipment – after unpacking – is transported it must be assured that that the equipment is carried 
in horizontal position and is hold below the bottom. Before connecting the equipment with the main 
source it must be checked that the voltage of the main source is the same than the one stated on the 
type label of the equipment (230V~ / 50 Hz). The equipment must only be installed on even areas in 
order to allow air to circulate below the equipment. Attention must also be paid that the back side of the 
equipment is at least 10 cm away from the wall or other obstacles in order to allow an adequate air 
circulation. The power supply cable is to be connected with the equipment and thereafter with the main 
source. Switch power supply switch to I (ON) and check whether the green control light is on.

Note: If the equipment is switched on the first time a light smell of heated ceramic fibre may 
occur which may last for a short time. This is normal! Switch the time switch clockwise to the 
wished time, max. 120 minutes. Adjust the temperature regulator to the wished temperature and 
check whether the orange control light is on.

Note: The orange light may jitter a little bit until the adjusted temperature is reached. If the 
 equipment is switched on at room temperature it will take approx. 30 minutes until the adjusted 
temperature is reached. The recommended operating temperature is +150°C to +180°C.

Shall the equipment operate for more than 120 minutes the time regulator is to be adjusted anti clockwise 
to the position “ ∞ ”. In order to get a correct sterilisation the insert must not be overloaded. The load must 
allow a good circulation of the hot air. When the adjusted temperature is achieved the sterilisation time 
shall be between 30 and 120 minutes, depending on legal requirements and / or specifications of the 
manufacturers of the items to be sterilised. 
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The max. possible temperature should not be maintained for a too long time to avoid a damage of the 
items to be sterilised. Note: The light up of the red light (alarm) means that the temperature exceeds 
+220°C and that the safety thermostat has been activated. In this case the equipment shall be switched off 
and the service shall be informed. 

Insertion / removal of the inserts:

Cleaning
It is recommended to clean the equipment only by using a soft cloth and pure water.
Never use acids or solvents! It is essential that the power is disconnected before cleaning!

Insert to be placed with opening down  
Insertion basket to be placed on top with opening up

With the two holders the insert can 
easily be removed

Warranty
Warranty period  for this product is 24 months – from date of purchase.
Defects occurring during the warranty period due to material or production failures will be corrected free 
of charge, either by repair or by replacement. In accordance with the applicable laws other compensation 
entitlements are excluded. Warranty will be void in cases of opened products, physical damage, misuse, 
modif ication, repair by unauthorised persons, carelessness and using the product for other purpose than 
its intended use. In any warranty case repair or replacement will not lead to an extension of the warranty 
period. In case of unjustif ied complaints, i.e. due to wrong installation or wrong operation we reserve the 
right to charge the costs occurring to us. For demands of warranty it is necessary to keep the purchase 
receipt showing the purchase date. In order to allow quick handling of warranty cases you should send 
the defect product directly to the below address, postage paid. By logistical reasons we cannot accept any 
shipment with postage not prepaid. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 
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EMAG AG
       Gerauer Str. 34, D-64546  Moerfelden-Walldorf

Tel.: +49 (0) 6105 - 40 67 00
www.emag-germany.de

© Copyright EMAG AG. All rights reserved. Manufactured in the European Community. he content of this Operating Instruction is subject to 
the copyright and it must not be copied neither in part nor in total. Changes, reductions, extentions and amendments of any publication or 
translation requires the prior written agreement of EMAG AG.
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Stérilisateur à air chaud

Emmi - steri 15 

•  Utilisation simple grâce aux boutons rotatifs
•  Température réglable jusqu‘à 200°C
•  Temps de stérilisation réglable 1 à 120 min. ou durée continue
•  Excellente efficacité
•  Paniers en aluminium inclus
•  Le stérilisateur EMAG est sans entretien
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Utilisation non conforme
Une utilisation non conforme de l‘équipement peut mettre en danger votre vie ou causer de graves bles-
sures, ainsi qu‘endommager ou détruire l‘équipement lui-même. En conséquence, l‘utilisation non confor-
me est interdite. En cas d‘usage non conforme, EMAG AG ne saurait être considéré comme responsable 
des dommages causés, ni garantir le fonctionnement correct de appareil et accessoires. Afin d‘éviter un 
usage non conforme du stérilisateur EMAG Emmi-Steri 15 les directives suivantes devront être respectées :
• L‘équipement devra être raccordé au bon voltage (imprimé sur l‘étiquette située au dos et en bas du 

carter de protection de la cuve (prise électrique de sécurité)
• L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé pour le nettoyage des lentilles de contact
• Pour chaque manutention de l’appareil (pendant le transport par exemple) s’assurer que le câble d’ali-

mentation a bien été retiré et que la chambre de stérilisation est à température ambiante
• Ne jamais utiliser de produits chimiques inflammables ou agressifs (acide ou autres) pour nettoyer l’appareil
• L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé à proximité de gaz pouvant créer une explosion
• En cas de dommage causé à l‘équipement (pendant le transport ou la manutention, par exemple) ne pas 

le raccorder au réseau électrique
• L‘équipement doit être utilisé uniquement à l‘intérieur d‘un bâtiment et dans une ambiance non humide
• L’appareil doit être protégé contre l’humidité. L’appareil ne doit en aucun cas être remplit avec de l’eau 

ou être en contact avec de l‘eau

Mode d’emploi
Vérifier les informations situées sur l‘étiquette apposée à l‘arrière de l‘appareil.
Lorsque l’appareil est sorti de son emballage et avant de procéder au raccordement électrique, disposer 
l‘unité sur une surface de travail plane et stable de sorte que l‘air puisse circuler librement sous l‘appareil. 
Assurez-vous que l‘appareil soit au moins à 10 cm du mur ou autre objet pour que la circulation de l’air 
soit optimale. Raccorder le cordon d‘alimentation à l‘arrière de l‘unité et s‘assurer que la prise murale 
délivre bien du courant. Basculer l’interrupteur sur « I » et vérifier que le voyant vert s’éclaire.

Remarque : Lors de la première mise sous tension de l‘appareil, une légère odeur de fibre de 
céramique chaude se produit et peut durer un peu de temps. Ceci est normal ! Tourner le 
commutateur de réglage de la minuterie dans le sens des aiguilles d‘une montre pour obtenir la 
durée souhaitée, max. 120 minutes. Régler la température désirée et vérifier si le voyant orange 
s’allume.

Remarque : L‘affichage orange de la température peut de temps à autre clignoter jusqu‘à ce que 
la température souhaitée soit atteinte. Lorsque l‘appareil allumé est froid, il faut environ 30 minu-
tes pour que la température soit atteinte. La température recommandée est de 150 ° C à 180 ° C.

Si l‘appareil doit fonctionner plus de 120 minutes, régler la minuterie sur le mode de fonctionnement 
continu en plaçant le commutateur sur la position „∞“ en le tournant dans le sens contraire des aiguilles 
d’une montre. Pour obtenir à une stérilisation correcte, l’appareil ne doit pas être surchargé pour permett-
re une bonne circulation de l’air. Lorsque la température est atteinte, le temps de stérilisation doit être 
comprise entre 30 et 120 minutes, en fonction des exigences légales et / ou des instructions du fabricant 
des articles à stériliser. 
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Afin d’éviter d’endommager les objets à stériliser, la température maximale réglable ne doit pas être 
maintenue pendant un temps trop long. Remarque : L‘éclairage du voyant rouge (alarme) signifie que 
la température de + 220 °C est dépassée et que le thermostat de sécurité s’est déclenché. Dans ce cas, 
l‘appareil doit absolument être arrêté et le service doit être informé. 

Insertion / retrait du panier :

Entretien
Il est recommandé de nettoyer l‘appareil avec un chiffon doux et de l‘eau. N’utiliser en aucun cas des solu-
tions acides ou des solvants ! Veillez à toujours retirer le câble d’alimentation avant de nettoyer l’appareil !

Placer le panier à l‘intérieur du bac Retrait du panier facilité par les deux supports

Description du produit
Le stérilisateur à air chaud Emmi-steri 15 en acier inoxydable est résistant à la chaleur et la corrosion. il est 
entièrement isolé avec de la fibre de verre afin d‘éviter une surchauffe des parois extérieures de l’appareil. 
En position fermée, la chambre de stérilisation est hermétiquement isolée grâce à un joint en silicone 
résistant à la chaleur. Le stérilisateur à air chaud Emmi-steri 15 est pourvu d’un panier d’insertion perforé 
en l‘aluminium, qui permet d‘assurer une excellente circulation de l‘air. L’efficacité et la faible inertie de 
l’appareil sont accrues par un revêtement en acier inoxydable avec serpentin de chauffage.

Spécifications techniques

Spécifications Emmi steri 15

Hauteur 210 mm

Profondeur 220 mm

Largeur  320 mm

Poids env. 4,3 kg

Tension 230 V / 50 Hz / 1,0 A

Indice de protection IP 32

Puissance env. 250 W

Plage de température de fonctionnement + 10° à + 30°

Sous réserve de modifiactions techniques.

1 2

1. Réglage de température
2. Minuterie (timer)
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Contenu de la livraison
• Câble d‘alimentation
• Bac en aluminium amovible
• Panier en aluminium amovible
• 2 supports pour le retrait de l‘insert en aluminium

Mode de fonctionnement
L’appareil fonctionne au moyen d’une minuterie réglée sur une durée donnée et ce jusqu‘à max. 2 heures 
ou en mode de fonctionnement continu. L’interrupteur d’alimentation s’éclaire en rouge lorsque l’appareil 
est sous tension. Un voyant vert est éclairé pendant le fonctionnement normal de l’appareil. Un indica-
teur orange s‘allume lorsque le chauffage est en fonction et un voyant rouge (alarme), s’allume quand 
la température maximum a été atteinte et que le circuit de sécurité prend en charge le contrôle de la 
température. La température souhaitée est réglée grâce à un régulateur de température. Le dispositif est 
équipé d’un dispositif de contrôle automatique de la température qui permet d’ajuster la température 
jusqu’à +200°C. Si la température donnée est dépassée, une deuxième sécurité de contrôle est activée est 
prend en charge le réglage de température. Cette fonction sécurité de contrôle est signalée par l’éclairage 
de la lampe rouge d’alarme.

Comment procéder à une stérilisation par air chaud avec le Emmi-Steri 15 ?
1) déposer les instruments dans le panier prévu à cet effet.
2) Refermer le couvercle de l’appareil, régler le chauffage sur la température souhaitée, tourner le bouton  
de la minuterie vers la gauche sur la fonction « continue » et mettre l’appareil sous tension. 
Un voyant orange et vert s’allument pour indiquer que la fonction chauffage et minuterie sont actives.
3) Lorsque la température souhaitée est atteinte le voyant orange s’éteint régler la minuterie sur le temps 
de stérilisation souhaité.
Un voyant vert s’allume pour indiquer que l’appareil est en mode de stérilisation.
Pendant toute la durée de la stérilisation la température est maintenue grâce à dispositif de contrôle 
automatique de la température.
4) La stérilisation est terminée lorsque la sonnerie de la minuterie retentie.

ATTENTION: Pour éviter les brulures nous vous recommandons d’attendre que la température intérieure 
de l’appareil soit retombée avant d’ouvrir le couvercle et de sortir les instruments.

Une fois la stérilisation terminée, le chauffage s‘éteint. Nous recommandons néanmoins de d’éteindre 
l‘appareil.

Utilisation conforme
L‘équipement de stérilisation doit être utilisé conformément à l‘usage prévu dans le catalogue et dans les 
descriptifs techniques c‘est-à-dire pour la stérilisation des instrument ou ustensiles médicaux, ou dans le 
domaine pharmaceutique tel que décrit dans la présente notice et en utilisant uniquement les dispositifs 
extérieurs et les accessoires recommandés et approuvés par EMAG AG. Toute autre forme d‘utilisation est 
considérée comme non conforme.        Le dispositif ne peut être utilisé que par des personnes habilitées 
et formées à l’utilisation de ce matériel.  En cas d‘usage non conforme, EMAG AG ne saurait être considéré 
comme responsable des dommages causés, ni garantir le fonctionnement correct de l‘appareil et 
accessoires. 
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La stricte observation de toutes les instructions et informations contenues dans la présente notice, fait 
partie de l‘utilisation conforme. Votre attention est attirée sur ce point par le sigle apposé sur l‘étiquette 
du stérilisateur par le constructeur. L‘utilisation correcte et sécurisée de l‘équipement implique le 
respect des conditions appropriées de transport, entreposage, installation et assemblage, ainsi qu‘une 
manutention et un entretien soigneux.

Garantie
Le produit est garanti contre les vices de fabrication et des matériaux pendant une durée de deux ans à
partir de la date d‘achat. Les défauts pourront être corrigés soit par réparation soit par remplacement de
l‘appareil (échange standard) au choix du fabricant EMAG AG. La garantie cesse d‘être applicable si 
l‘équipement n‘a pas été utilisé correctement et conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Elle cesse 
également d‘être applicable en cas d‘ouverture et d‘intervention partielle et/ou totale sur l‘appareil, sans 
autorisation préalable (écrite) d‘EMAG ou de son représentant. Pour les réclamations non fondées comme 
par exemple erreur dans l‘installation ou dans l‘utilisation du produit, le fabricant se réserve le droit d‘ad-
resser une facture avant réparation.
Tous les recours à la garantie seront adressés en premier lieu au « revendeur » pour des conditions d‘achat. 
Le « revendeur » informera le CLIENT de la suite donnée. En principe la procédure consistera à l‘émission 
d‘un numéro de « recours en garantie » qui déclenchera le retour autorisé en usine. Le CLIENT supportera 
les coûts de transport à l‘usine « Aller et retour »

EMAG AG
Gerauer Str. 34, D-64546  Mörfelden-Walldorf - Allemagne

Tel.: +49  (0)6105 - 40 67 00
www.emag.fr
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